i
Installation & Operation Manual
Circulating Water
Temperature Control System
PQ450
161-123417-036
March 2019
Thermal Devices, Inc.  Mount Airy, Maryland USA   www.thermaldevices.com

occur and simplifying maintenance.
Figure 1.2 Control Panel
Ordering Information
Pump START/STOP Pushbuttons
Open Loop Cooling
Model kW Volts Total Amperage
CMX-250-4 4.5 240 13.6
CMX-250-4 4.5 480 6.8
CMX-250-9 9 240 24.5
CMX-250-9 9 480 12.2
CMX-250-12 12 240 31.7
CMX-250-12 12 480 15.8
CMX-250-18 18 240 46.1
CMX-250-18 18 480 23.1
CMX-250-24 24 240 60.5
CMX-250-24 24 480 30.3
Closed Loop Cooling
Model kW Volts Total Amperage
CMX-250-4C 4.5 240 13.6
CMX-250-4C 4.5 480 6.8
CMX-250-9C 9 240 24.5
CMX-250-9C 9 480 12.2
CMX-250-12C 12 240 31.7
CMX-250-12C 12 480 15.8
CMX-250-18C 18 240 46.1
CMX-250-18C 18 480 23.1
CMX-250-24C 24 240 60.5
CMX-250-24C 24 480 30.3
Thermal Devices, Inc.  Mount Airy, Maryland USA   www.thermaldevices.com
Thermal Devices, Inc.  Mount Airy, Maryland USA   www.thermaldevices.com
4
Section 2 – Installation
Before Open-Loop Hydraulic Installation:
Before proceeding with the installation of the open-
loop system, please take note of the following impor-
tant information:
1. Reduced diameter fittings may be used if they do
not reduce flow rate and increase pressure drop
significantly. Galvanized steel unions are recom-
mended at all connections.
2. If water pressure falls below 20 psi, a pressure
switch will interrupt pump motor and heater op-
eration. Use an external water pressure regulator
and back pressure relief valve or regulator, set at
maximum 125 psi (150 psi with 7.5 hp motor) con-
nected in the external fill line, to reduce excessive
water pressure. Not provided on CMX-180 models.
HAZARD OF EXPLOSION, FIRE AND SCALDING
BURNS.
The water feed line on both open and closed
loop systems must not have any obstructions